No. 330. THE LANDING AND SHIPPING CHARGES LAW. CAP. 273.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2752

MADE UNDER SECTION 3.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 3 of the Landing and Shipping Charges Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice Cap. 273. of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:-

1. This Order may be cited as the Landing and Shipping Charges Gazettes: (Amendment) Order, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Landing and Supplement Shipping Charges Orders, 1942 to 1954 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Landing and Shipping Charges Orders, 1942 to 1955.

No. 3:
2.7.1942
4.4.1946
28.1.1954,

2. Part I of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the insertion therein in its proper alphabetical place of the following item :--

28.1.1954.

Description of goods	Unit	Landing Charges All Ports		
		Where no lighterage charges are payable	Where lighterage charges are payable	
"Metal containers, empty, for use in canning pro- ducts of the Colony	per ton	40s.	1105."	

3. Part I of the Second Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the insertion therein in its proper alphabetical place of the following item :--

Description of goods	Unit	Rate
"Metal containers, empty, for use in canning products of the Colony	per ton	30s."

Ordered this 23rd day of May, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

G. P. Cassels, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 331. THE BAKERIES (NIGHT WORK) LAW, 1950.

ORDER UNDER SECTION 4.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 4 of the Bakeries (Night Work) Law, 1950, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to order that, for the purpose of meeting the present demand for bread, the restrictions imposed by the said Law in respect of work in bakeries shall be suspended.

2. This Order shall expire on the 3rd day of June, 1955.

Dated this 26th day of May, 1955. By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

> I. FLETCHER-COOKE, Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 708/49/2.)